RESOLUTION NO. 11 - 17

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH AECOM FOR THE PROVISION OF PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR THE CANAL BANK STABILIZATION PROJECT FOR YEAR 3 AND 4 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$750,000.00; PROVIDING THAT IN THE EVENT AN AGREEMENT CANNOT BE REACHED WITH AECOM AS THE HIGHEST RANKING RESPONDENT, COUNCIL AUTHORIZES THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SECOND HIGHEST RANKING RESPONDENT, CRAIG A. SMITH, INC. ALSO IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$750,00.00 AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to RFQ #2010-40 titled "Canal Bank Stabilization Program Management Year 3 and 4," the City of Doral received six (6) responses by the January 6, 2011, 11:00 a.m. deadline; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the qualifications submitted, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with AECOM for the provision of program management services for the Canal Bank Stabilization project for year 3 and 4 in an amount not to exceed \$750,000.00; and

WHEREAS, in the event that an agreement cannot be successfully negotiated with AECOM, Staff further requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Craig A. Smith, Inc., the second highest ranking respondent, also in an amount not to exceed \$750,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: <u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with AECOM for the provision of program management services for the Canal Bank Stabilization project for year 3 and 4 in an amount not to exceed \$750,000.00.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council further authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Craig A. Smith, Inc., the second highest ranking respondent, also in an amount not to exceed \$750,000.00 in the event that an agreement cannot be negotiated with AECOM.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

[Section left blank intentionally]

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos BermudezYesVice Mayor Michael DiPietroYesCouncilman Luigi BoriaYesCouncilman Pete CabreraNoCouncilwoman Ana Maria RodriguezYes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 9th day of February, 2011.

ERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CA

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM ANDLEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JIMMY MORALES. ATTORNEY CIT